
 
 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Councillor Runciman (to attend for Agenda Item 4) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 December 2019 
 

Time: 9.30 am 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4.00pm 
on Thursday 19 December 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 13 
November 2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

15 October 2019.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 16 December 2019. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Signing the Local Government Declaration 
on Healthy Weight   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 This report seeks approval to sign the Local Government 
Declaration on Healthy Weight, signalling the council’s intention 
to work towards improving the local food and physical activity 
environment. 
 
Note: The above item will be considered in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care. 
 

5. School Capital Maintenance Programme 
2020/2021   

(Pages 17 - 28) 

 This report seeks Executive Member approval for 16 proposed 
school capital maintenance schemes with estimated budgets of 
between £100,000 and £500,000. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 15 October 2019 

Present Councillor Cuthbertson 

Apologies  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 

June 2019 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Prof. Paul Kind spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Review of Foster 
Carers Uplift).  
 
Prof. Paul Kind raised 30 day consultation period contained in 
the report for the 19 March 2019 Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and Education. He stated 
that he did not believe this took place. He noted that the 
Independent Review of Foster Care Uplifts did not address the 
monetary value of foster carer’s professional work, and asked 
the Executive Member to commit to a review in 12 months of 
both the Placement Review and the Independent Review of 
Foster Care Uplifts. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



9. Review of Foster Carers Uplift  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining the 
independent review into the decision to remove the annual City 
of York foster carer uplift. Officers recommend
[...]
  
 

d. The council, in partnership with YAFCA, to host 
an annual conference for foster carers. 

 
e. YAFCA to consider how as an organisation it can 

reach all foster carers to offer support and 
positive working relationships with the council. 

 
f. The council to consider non-monetary awards for 

long standing foster carers.  
 

(ii) That any alternative models of reimbursement be 
dealt with under the consultation framework referred to 
in point a. above and that an evaluation of the review 
and the consultation framework, with quantifiable 
outcomes to consider. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that independent best practice is 

followed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Cuthbertson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.09 pm and finished at 4.32 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
(In Consultation with the Executive Member 
for Health & Adult Social Care) 
 

17 December 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director of Public Health 
 
Signing the Local Government Declaration on Healthy Weight 

Summary 

1. As part of the city’s Healthy Weight Healthy Lives Strategy, the 
council is today signing the Local Government Declaration on 
Healthy Weight, signalling its intention to work towards improving 
the local food and physical activity environment. This paper 
summarises the declaration. 

 Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to note: 

City of York Council’s Local Government Declaration on Healthy 
Weight, signed today by the Executive Members for Health and 
Adult Social Care and Children, Young People and Education 
and the Director of Public Health. 

 Background 

3. The Local Government Declaration on Healthy Weight was created 
by the charity FoodActive in 2016. It has now been signed by 20 
Local Authorities, as well as by some CCGs and hospital trusts. 
The proposed Declaration for York is included as an annex to this 
report. 

Currently, around 1 in 4 five year olds, 1 in 3 
[...]
 or funding 
local initiatives to increase provision of fresh fruit and 
vegetables – but much of the work involves reconsidering 
existing policies, contracts and service delivery in light of the 
declaration and making key changes when the opportunity 
arises, with no direct financial cost involved. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

This work has implications for ongoing work around staff 
wellbeing through the internal Workplace Health steering group, 
and will contribute to making CYC and its partners healthier 
places to work 

 Equalities  

There is strong evidence that childhood and adult obesity 
affects those living in deprived areas to a greater extent than 
those in affluent areas. A number of determinants of healthy 
weight, for example density of fast food outlets or access to 
green space, are also correlated with inequality. Action to 
support York residents to achieve and maintain a healthy weight 
is therefore likely to reduce inequality and ‘even-up’ health 

Page 8



 

outcomes between deprived, minority and marginalised 
communities and the rest of the city.  

 Legal  

Some of the commitments in the Declaration may necessitate 
legal considerations e.g. use of the Local Plan process, 
enforcement of legislation on sale of energy drinks to under 16s, 
ensuring compliance with the ASA code on advertising 
unhealthy food near schools. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications 

 Information Technology (IT)  

There are no IT implications 

 Property  

There are no property implications 

 Other 

None 

Risk Management 
 

9. There are no known risks associated with signing this Declaration. 

Page 9



 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author:  
 
Peter Roderick 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Specialty Registrar in 
Public Health 
Department of Health and 
Adult Social Care 
07896616354 
 
 

Fiona Philips 
Assistant Director of Public Health 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 6/12/19 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - City of York Council: Local Government Declaration on 
Healthy Weight 
 
Annex B - Roadmap after signing the Local Government Declaration. 
 

Page 10



LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT  

DECLARATIO
N O

N  

HEALTHY W
EIG

HT 

	 THIS LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT 
IS A STATEMENT, INDIVIDUALLY 
OWNED BY CITY OF YORK COUNCIL.
It encapsulates a vision to promote healthy weight 

and improve the health and well-being of the local 

population. We recognise that we need to exercise our 

responsibility in developing and implementing policies 

which promote healthy weight.

This Declaration was passed by: 	                                       |  On: 17th December 2019

Ian Cuthbertson
Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education 

childrensfood.org.uk

Carol Runciman
Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health

Page 11



WE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT: AS LOCAL LEADERS IN 
PUBLIC HEALTH WE 
WELCOME THE: 

>	� Unhealthy weight is a serious and growing 
public health problem that increases disability, 
disease and death and has substantial long term 
economic, well-being and social costs;

>	� Unhealthy weight is affected by health 
inequalities and is more common in lower 

	 socio-economic groups; 

>	 Poor diet during early life (the period between 	
	 conception and weaning) can carry adverse 		
	 health consequences in later life;

>	 Poor diet and an unhealthy weight are risk 		
	 factors for cardiovascular disease, cancer and 	
	 type 2 diabetes;

>	� Energy dense food and drinks high in fat and 
sugar and low in essential nutrients contribute 
to a significant amount of additional and 
unnecessary calories in the diet, and are 		
increasingly available;

>	 People living in more socially deprived areas 		
	 have less access to healthy foods;

>	� Advertising and marketing of foods and 
	 drinks high in 
[...]
e will maximise the potential of the physical and 
social environment and support sustainable health and wellbeing and a high quality of life:

Page 13



1.	 Increasing sustainable and active travel, as part of our aim for York to become a carbon neutral city by 2030.

2.	 Developing and implementing a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for the city.
 
3.	 Supporting the wellbeing and health of council staff.

4.	 Working with Public Health England and neighbouring councils on using health evidence in planning decisions.

5.	 Mobilising and promoting our community assets, for example York’s vibrant community food programmes

IN ADDITION OUR LOCAL AUTHORITY WILL
WORK TOWARDS:………..

Signatories:

The Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight has been 
designed and developed on behalf of Food Active, by the 
Health Equalities Group and is based on the the Local Authority 
Declaration on Tobacco Control.

For further information please contact: info@foodactive.org.uk

Carol Runciman
Executive Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care

Ian Cuthbertson
Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education

Sharon Stoltz
Director of Public Health

Page 14



 City of York Council: Roadmap after signing the Local Government Declaration on Healthy Weight 

 

The 14 commitments Council staff said… 
Great things we're  

already doing 
Future opportunities 

1 

Responsible retailing 
Engage with the local food and drink sector to consider responsible retailing (such 
as not selling energy drinks to under 18s), offering and promoting healthier food 
and drink options, and reformulating and reducing the portion sizes of high fat, 
sugar and salt (HFSS) products 

We should support and commend retailers who 
promote healthier food options e.g. by using 
product placement and increasing amounts of 
healthy food on sale 

There are a large number of healthy cafes, food 
projects, food waste initiatives and community 
growing projects in the city, which are a great asse
[...]
safer and more convenient so people 
choose to use a bike more often 

High levels of physical activity already in York 

s106 development contributions to sports facilities, 
playgrounds and green space 

Bikeability training offered to all children in York 

Implement the new Physical Activity and Sport 
Strategy 

Encourage schools to use the Daily Mile  

14 Monitor and publish 
Monitor the progress of our plan against our commitments and publish the results 

Keep staff informed on progress on healthy weight 
in the city 

Publishing the Healthy Weight declaration 
throughout the council and other agencies 

To be done through the York Healthy Weight 
Steering Group 

P
age 15



 

 

 

 

 

 

Our local priorities: 

 

1. Increasing sustainable and active travel, as part of our aim for York to become a carbon neutral city by 2030 

2. Developing and implementing a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for the city  

3. Supporting the wellbeing and health of council staff 

4. Working with Public Health England and neighbouring councils on using health evidence in planning decisions 

5. Mobilising and promoting our community assets, for example York’s vibrant community food programmes 

Our partners: 

Through the Healthy Weight Steering Group, including: 
North Yorkshire Sport 

York Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 

Vale of York CCG 

Greenwich Leisure Limited 

Age UK York 

Good Food York 

 

P
age 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People & Education  
 

17 December 2019 

Report of the Director of Children, Education & Communities 
 

School Capital Maintenance Programme 2020-21 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 16 proposed capital 

maintenance schemes with estimated budgets between £100,000 and 
£500,000. 
 

Recommendations 
 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

 Note the resources available in the CEC Capital Programme for 
maintenance and building work at schools. 
 

 Approve the 16 capital maintenance schemes between £100,000 and 
£500,000. 

 

 Delegate approval of expenditure on individual schemes to Officer 
level. 
 
Reason: 
 
To maximise the programme of maintenance within the maintained 
school estate, dealing with the most urgent issues for 2020/21. 

 
Background 
 
3. The LA has a statutory duty under the 1996 Education Act to ensure a 

sufficient supply of good/outstanding school places in its local area, that 
the schools can continue to operate and educate children city-wide and 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

as many maintenance issues are addressed as possible each financial 
year. 
 

4. To ensure this duty is carried out urgent maintenance work has been 
identified, a programme has been developed and is planned to be 
delivered within the timescales dictated by the type of work required 
and school holidays.  This means that the majority of the work needs to 
be ready to go out to tender in February and March 2020. 

 
5. Approval of the 2020/21 capital maintenance programme needs to be in 

line with the above timescale and the design development process 
should begin during December 2019. 
 

6. Approval of seven schemes under £100k was given by Directorate 
Management Team on 28th November 2019. 

 
 
 
Consultation  
 

7. All of the maintenance schemes considered in this report have been, or 
will be, subject to extensive consultation with governing bodies, key 
partner agencies, local councillors and residents in the locality of the 
individual schemes during development, when and where appropriate. 
 
 

Options 
 

8. Option 1: Do Nothing 
The schemes identified in the capital programme are all essential 
works.  To do nothing increases the risk of school closures and 
associated risks from depleting condition, health and safety and 
regulatory issues not being met. 
 

9. Option 2: Prioritise Schemes and use additional funding sources to 
top up budget 
 
Schemes have been scored 
[...]


Legionella, Special Educational Needs, fire risk, roof and window 
failures, heating system failures and buildings that don’t meet current 
regulations. 
 

37. Approval of the 2020/21 capital maintenance programme needs to be in 
line with the timescales outlined in the main body of the report and the 
design development process should begin at the beginning of 
December. Otherwise there is a risk that works will not be completed on 
time and schemes will have to be delayed until future years. 

 
38. Delaying condition works for another year will increase the need for 

emergency repairs until the full scheme can be implemented. There is 
also the increased potential of schools being unable to continue 
operation and having no choice but to close. 
 

39. This could mean that the Local Authority cannot meet its statutory duty 
to provide school places to pupils in their local area. 

Page 22



 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Mark Ellis  
Head of School Services 
School Services 
01904 554246 
 
Ali Kelly 
Planning and Policy Officer 
School Services 
01904 554655 

Amanda Hatton  
Corporate Director, Children, Education 
and Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 5 December 2019 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial:                      
Mike Barugh     
Principal Accountant    
Tel No. 01904554573      
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
No Background Papers  
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Proposed Capital Maintenance Schemes 2020/21 

 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
CEC – Children, Education and Communities 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Capital Maintenance Budget Summary Estimate

1,169,000.00£        

EIFPS (SEN funding) -£                         

CRAM - 2020/2021 Buildings 1,828,000.00£        

CRAM - 2020/2021 M&E 2,298,000
[...]
LED lighting will make the 

building more efficient

Inner Education Land Issues

Pot hole works on the 

lane between Danesgate 

& Steiner School 4.00 5,000.00£                     Health & Safety Risk

5,681,000.00£             

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Signing the Local Government Declaration on Healthy Weight
	Annex A - City of York Council_Declaration Layout FINAL
	Annex B - HWD - roadmap for CYC

	5 School Capital Maintenance Programme 2020/2021
	Annex A - Capital Programme 2021 Split by Funding Level v2




Minutes of the meeting


 City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
(Note: Agenda item 4 (Minute No 13) (Signing 
the Local Government Declaration on Healthy 
Weight) was considered in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Health & Adult 
Social Care) 

Date 17 December 2019 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and Education) 
and Runciman (Executive Member for Health 
& Adult Social Care) 

  

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda. They confirmed they had none. 
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



13. SIGNING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON 
HEALTHY WEIGHT  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education considered a report on the Local Government 
Declaration on Healthy Weight in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care. 
 
The Specialty Registrar in Public Health and Director of Public 
Health were in attendance to present the report. The 
Specialty Registrar in Public Health explained that the Local 
Government Declaration on Healthy Weight was created by 
the charity FoodActive in 2016 and had been signed by 20 
Local Authorities, as well as by some CCGs and hospital 
trusts. The proposed City of York Council Declaration for York 
was included at Annex A and the roadmap of actions after 
signing the Declaration was included at Annex B.  
 
The Specialty Registrar in Public Health gave a detailed 
explanation of the Declaration and roadmap noting that 
should it be approved, it would be added onto the Council 
Plan and would be measured and reported on. The Director of 
Public Health highlighted that the Declaration related to 
healthy weight.  
 
The Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care 
commented that she was pleased to see the work that had 
already been undertaken and Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education noted the benefits of 
maintaining healthy weight. 
 
It was then: 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Children, Young 

People and Education and Executive Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care note the  City of York 
Council’s Local Government Declaration on Healthy 
Weight, signed today by both of them and the 
Director of Public Health. 

 
Reason:  In order to signal the Council’s intention to work 

towards improving the local food and physical 
activity environment. 

 
 



14. SCHOOL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
2020/2021  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education considered a report that sought approval for 16 
proposed capital maintenance schemes with estimated budgets 
between £100,000 and £500,000. Annex A of the report detailed 
the proposed Capital Maintenance Schemes 2020/21. 
 
The Corporate Director, Children, Education and Communities 
and Head of School Services were in attendance to present the 
report. Head of School Services introduced the report noting 
that the 16 capital maintenance schemes (detailed in Annex A) 
highlighted the work that was required by schools. He added 
that funding at present was £5.6million with a shortfall of 
£74,000 and that if approved, scoping reports for the 16 
schemes would begin and the work would be undertaken 
between now and September 2020. 
 
The Executive Member noted that emergency work on schools 
would be taken on a case by case basis. He then: 
 
Resolved: That;  

 
i. The resources available in the Children, Education & 

Communities Capital Programme for maintenance 
and building work at schools be noted. 

 
ii. The 16 capital maintenance schemes between 

£100,000 and £500,000 be approved. 
 
iii. The approval of expenditure on individual schemes 

be delegated to Officer level. 
 
Reason:  In order to maximise the programme of maintenance 

within the maintained school estate, dealing with the 
most urgent issues for 2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 9.50 am]. 


